

No. 17-368

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL  
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TESLA ENERGY OPERATIONS, INC.,  
FKA SOLARCITY CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDY M. STUTZ  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 600-9640  
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

February 20, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE POLICIES UNDERLYING <i>PARKER</i> AND SOUND JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION DICTATE THAT ORDERS DENYING A STATE-ACTION DEFENSE SHOULD NOT BE IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT .....	7
A. Denying an Automatic Appeal Im- poses Minimal Costs on Defendants Whereas Allowing Such Appeals Im- poses Significant Burdens on Our Nat- ional Policy Favoring Competition.....	8
B. Under <i>Parker</i> , the Balance of Harms Favors Competition.....	13
C. Sound Judicial Administration Milit- ates Against Allowing Immediate App- eals as of Right.....	16
II. THE LGAA MILITATES AGAINST ALLOWING IMMEDIATE APPEALS OF ORDERS DENYING STATE-ACTION PROTECTION .....	20
III. DEFERRING APPEAL OF STATE AC- TION DENIALS TO PUBLIC ENTITIES DOES NOT IMPERIL IMPORTANT INTERESTS .....	24

A. Petitioner’s Proposed Category of Appealable Orders Fails Because It Depends on the Facts of a Particular Case .....	24
B. Petitioner Has a High Burden of Showing that Important Interests Are Imperiled .....	27
C. The States’ Federalism Interests Are Not Imperiled by Denials of State-Action Protection to Municipal Entities .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	11
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	30
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	11, 19
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Alu- minum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957) .....	5, 24, 25
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	26
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	12, 21, 26
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	29
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	5, 24
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	27
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	10, 25, 27, 28, 29

<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	10
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 897 (2015).....	16
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 US 773 (1975).....	12
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	30
<i>In re Gulevsky</i> , 362 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Kay Elec. Co-op v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Manion v. Evans</i> , 986 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Martin v. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9, 28
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 588 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montauk-Caribbean Airways, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 784 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20

<i>N. Ins. Co. of New York v. Chatham Cty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006) .....	29
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	2
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Pine Ridge Recycling, Inc. v. Butts Cty., Georgia</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1338 (M.D. Ga. 1994).....	12
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Schwartzman v. Valenzuela</i> , 846 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Scott v. Lacy</i> , 811 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel &amp; Tourism Comm'n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 6
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. Unit- ed States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	13
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Texas Medical Bd.</i> , No. 16-50017 (June 27, 2016).....	1
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Texas Medical Bd.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 529 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....	12
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	25, 26

<i>United Nat. Maintenance, Inc. v. San Diego Convention Center, Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978) .....	25
<i>Visiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs of Ala.</i> , 686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	7, 10, 28, 29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §	
1291 .....	25, 27
1292 .....	3, 9, 10, 20
15 U.S.C. §	
35(a) .....	21
35(b) .....	21
34-36 .....	8
37 .....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Antitrust Inst., <i>State Occupational Licensing Reform and the Federal Antitrust Laws: Making Sense of the Post-Dental Examiners Landscape</i> (Nov. 6, 2017) .....	2
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anti-trust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014)	
¶ 228a .....	20

¶ 228b .....	20
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Antitrust Bookends: The 2006 Supreme Court in Historical Context</i> , 22 <i>Anti- trust</i> , Fall 2007 .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 98-965, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	21, 22
U.S. Courts of Appeals Statistical Tables for The Federal Judiciary (December 31, 2016).....	9
15A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc.</i> (2d ed. 2017)	
§ 3911 .....	10
§ 3914 .....	31
